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Produce Safety Network 
Implementation of the Produce Safety Rule provides unique opportunities and challenges, including recognition of 
regional differences in growing practices, and increased reliance on state regulatory partners. 
  
To achieve the goal of high rates of industry compliance, FDA created the Produce Safety Network (PSN). The 
Produce Safety Network is comprised of seven produce safety experts and one team leader from the Center for Food 
Safety and Applied Nutrition (CFSAN) and 11 investigators and two branch chiefs from the Office of Regulatory 
Affairs (ORA). The network is regionally-based and responsible for collaborating and communicating with regional 
partners to support high levels of compliance in the farming community. 
  
Locating PSN staff in specific growing regions allows those staff members to develop expertise in the growing 
conditions and practices in their regions, which in turn enhances their ability to provide outreach and technical 
assistance that is specifically tailored to the unique needs of their regions.  
 
Do you have a question for the Produce Safety Network?  

• Stakeholders should identify and contact the CFSAN Produce Safety Expert for their assigned state if they 
have a question. The Produce Safety Experts from CFSAN will field most questions that come to the 
network from external stakeholders.  

• The Investigators from ORA will handle questions and communications that occur during inspections and 
investigations.  

 
While the PSN members are in different regions and under the umbrella of two different parts of FDA (CFSAN and 
ORA), their work will be closely coordinated so that stakeholders receive consistent communications. 
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Figure 1: Location of Produce Safety Network members 

 
Contact Information for the Produce Safety Experts from CFSAN 
 
North Central Region 

Assigned States Contact Information 
Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Ohio, Michigan, 
Minnesota, Missouri, Nebraska, North Dakota, South 
Dakota, Wisconsin 

Theresa Klaman 
Produce Safety Expert 
 
Phone: (240) 402-3803 
Theresa.Klaman@fda.hhs.gov 
 

 
Northeast Region 

Assigned States Contact Information 
Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Maine, 
Maryland, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, New Jersey, 
New York, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, Vermont, West 
Virginia   

Socrates Trujillo, PhD 
Produce Safety Expert 
 
Phone: (240) 402-2037  
Socrates.Trujillo@fda.hhs.gov 
 

    

mailto:Theresa.Klaman@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Socrates.Trujillo@fda.hhs.gov


3 

Southern Region 

Assigned States Contact Information 
Alabama, Georgia, Florida, Louisiana, Mississippi, Puerto 
Rico, US Virgin Islands  

Trevor Gilbert 
Produce Safety Expert 
 
Phone: (240) 402-3633 
Trevor.Gilbert@fda.hhs.gov 
 

Kentucky, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee, 
Virginia 

Diane Ducharme 
Produce Safety Expert 
 
Phone: (301) 796-7083 
Diane.Ducharme@fda.hhs.gov 
 

Arkansas, Oklahoma Stephen Hughes 
Team Leader, Produce Safety Network 
 
Phone: (240) 402-2833 
Stephen.Hughes@fda.hhs.gov 
 

Texas Socrates Trujillo, PhD 
Produce Safety Expert 
 
Phone: (240) 402-2037  
Socrates.Trujillo@fda.hhs.gov 
 

 
Western Region 

Assigned States Contact Information 
Alaska, California, Hawai’i, American Samoa, Guam, 
Northern Marianna Islands 

Cindy W. Lewis 
Produce Safety Expert 
 
Phone: (240) 402-3159  
Cindy.Lewis@fda.hhs.gov 
 

Arizona, Colorado, Nevada, New Mexico, Utah  Kurt Nolte, PhD 
Produce Safety Expert 
 
Phone: (301) 796-1774  
Kurt.Nolte@fda.hhs.gov 
 

Idaho, Oregon, Montana, Washington, Wyoming Stelios Viazis, PhD 
Produce Safety Expert 
 
Phone: (240) 402-2027 
Stelios.Viazis@fda.hhs.gov  
 

 
 

mailto:Trevor.Gilbert@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Diane.Ducharme@fda.hhs.gov
http://sharepoint.fda.gov/orgs/ORA-RegulatoryOperations-OFFO-DFFOI/ORA%20PSN/Shared%20Documents/Draft%20Procedures/Stephen.Hughes@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Socrates.Trujillo@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Cindy.Lewis@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Kurt.Nolte@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Stelios.Viazis@fda.hhs.gov
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Contact Information for the Investigators from ORA 
 
ORA PSN Branch 1 

Assigned Regions Contact Information 
North Central, Northeast Brandi McGrady 

Branch Chief 
 
Office: (317) 226-6500 x121   Cell: (317) 476-5065 
Brandi.McGrady@fda.hhs.gov  
 

 
North Central Region 

Assigned States Contact Information 
Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Ohio, Michigan, 
Minnesota, Missouri, Nebraska, North Dakota, South 
Dakota, Wisconsin 

Byron Beerbower 
Investigator 
 
Phone: (313) 236-7398 
Byron.Beerbower@fda.hhs.gov  
 

Northeast Region 

Assigned States Contact Information 
Connecticut, Delaware, Maryland, Massachusetts, New 
York, Vermont 

Wendy Johnecheck, PhD 
Investigator 
 
Office: (781) 587-7493    Cell: (781) 258-6354 
Wendy.Johnecheck@fda.hhs.gov  
 

Maine, New Hampshire, New Jersey, Pennsylvania, Rhode 
Island, West Virginia 

LCDR Cullen Wilson 
Investigator 
 
Office: (207) 221-0053 x1112 
Cullen.Wilson@fda.hhs.gov  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Brandi.McGrady@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Byron.Beerbower@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Wendy.Johnecheck@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Cullen.Wilson@fda.hhs.gov


5 

ORA PSN Branch 2 

Assigned Regions Contact Information 
Southern, Western LCDR Brittany Laymon 

Branch Chief 
 
Phone: (303) 236-3096   Cell: (312) 315-5536 
Brittany.Laymon@fda.hhs.gov  
 

 
Southern Region 

Assigned States Contact Information 
Florida, Louisiana, Puerto Rico, Texas, US Virgin Islands LCDR Brittany Laymon 

Branch Chief 
 
Phone: (303) 236-3096   Cell: (312) 315-5536 
Brittany.Laymon@fda.hhs.gov  
 

Alabama, Georgia, Mississippi, North Carolina, South 
Carolina 

Erin Holliman 
Investigator 
 
Office: (410) 779-5498  
Erin.Holliman@fda.hhs.gov 
 

Arkansas, Kentucky, Oklahoma, Virginia, Tennessee Adrianna Vargo 
Investigator 
 
Office: (301) 348-1546   Cell: (240)907-9339 
Adrianna.Vargo@fda.hhs.gov  
 

 
 
Western Region 

Assigned States Contact Information 

Colorado, Montana, Oregon 
 

Kate Allen 
Investigator 
 
Office: (425) 302-0475   Cell: (425) 492-0296  
Kate.Allen@fda.hhs.gov  
 

American Samoa, Arizona, California (Southern), Guam, 
New Mexico, North Mariana Islands 

LCDR Mark Chen 
Investigator 
 
Office: (562) 256-9283   Cell: (510) 846-5840  
Mark.Chen@fda.hhs.gov  
 

mailto:Brittany.Laymon@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Brittany.Laymon@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Erin.Holliman@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Adrianna.Vargo@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:kate.allen@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:mark.chen@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:mark.chen@fda.hhs.gov
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Assigned States Contact Information 

California (Northern), Nevada, Utah Estefania Fernandez 
Investigator 
 
Office: (559) 261-1082 x14   Cell: (510) 427-0367 
Stephanie.Fernandez@fda.hhs.gov 
 

Idaho, Washington (Eastern), Wyoming Laura Grunenfelder 
Investigator 
 
Office: (425) 302-0478 
Laura.Grunenfelder@fda.hhs.gov 
 

Alaska, Hawaii, Washington (Western) Sri Pfuntner 
Investigator 
 
Office: (425) 302-0479 
Sri.Pfuntner@fda.hhs.gov  
 

 

mailto:Stephanie.Fernandez@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Laura.Grunenfelder@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Sri.Pfuntner@fda.hhs.gov
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